

SECTION IV B

Listed on.10.08.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.13
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 13369
AND 21039 OF 2011 And 22175 of 2012.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BALBIR SINGH & ORS. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.07.2015 with office report dated 30.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" As prayed, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel to file reply in the matter."

SLP (C) No. 13369 And 21039/2011

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Counsel for respondent has not filed reply so far.

Service of show cause notice in SLP (C) Nos. 13369 and 21039 of 2011 is complete.

SLP (C) No.22175/2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable in eight weeks.
Tag with S.L.P. (C) No. 13369 of 2011-
Balbir Singh and others vs. State of
Haryana and others."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 22.08.2012 to all the five respondents. Mr. Sanjay Kumar

Visen, Counsel for the respondent nos. 1 and 4 who accepted show cause notice on their behalf on 06.05.2015 before Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) has not filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta and Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocates respectively and counter affidavits on their behalf have also been filed.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 05.08.2015, when the following order was passed:

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, who on instructions, seeks to strike of the respondent no. 5 from the array of the parties. The prayer is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.

Cause title be amended accordingly."

It is submitted that the name of respondent no. 5 has been deleted vide above order and Cause Title as been amended accordingly.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 4.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 07th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR